
Damien McCann,
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim

T: 01495 355001

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 
ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Tyllwyn, Ebbw 
Vale NP23 6DN 
 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 
Heol Gwaith Dur 
Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 
NP23 6DN 

 

 

 
THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
12th March 2024 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee will be held as a Hybrid Meeting - 
via Microsoft Teams/Sir William Firth Room, General Offices, Ebbw Vale on 
Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
  
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 
 
4.   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
5 - 8 

 To receive the decisions of the People Scrutiny 
Committee held on 30th January, 2024 (10.00 am). 
  
(Please note the decisions are submitted for points of 
accuracy only). 
 

 

 
5.   ACTION SHEET 

 
 

 There were no actions arising from the meeting held on 
the 30th January, 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

 

 
6.   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
9 - 12 

 To receive the decisions of the People Scrutiny 
Committee held on 30th January, 2024 (12.15 pm). 
 
(Please note the decisions are submitted for points of 
accuracy only). 
 

 

 
7.   ACTION SHEET 

 
 

 There were no actions arising from the meeting held on 
30th January, 2024 at 12.15 pm. 
 

 

 
8.   IMPROVING SCHOOLS PROGRAMME 

 
13 - 84 

 To consider the report of the Interim Corporate Director 
Education. 
 

 

 
9.   EDUCATION DIGITAL STRATEGY 

 
85 - 116 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager for 
Education Transformation and Business Change. 
 

 

 
10.   BLAENAU GWENT ADMISSIONS POLICY FOR 

NURSERY AND STATUTORY EDUCATION 2025/26 
 

117 - 150 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager for 
Education Transformation and Business Change. 
 

 

 
Page 2



 

 

To: Councillor T. Smith (Chair) 
Councillor J. Morgan, J.P. (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor D. Bevan 
Councillor J. Gardner 
Councillor G. Humphreys 
Councillor J. P. Morgan 
Councillor G. Thomas 
Councillor D. Wilkshire 
T. Pritchard 
Chloe Lines 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 30TH JANUARY, 

2024 (10.00 AM)  
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER  

 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor T. Smith (Chair) 
 
   Councillors J. Morgan, J.P. 
     J. Gardner 

G. Thomas 
G. Humphreys 
J.P. Morgan 
D. Wilkshire 

              
WITH:  Interim Corporate Director of Social Services 

Interim Head of School Improvement and Inclusion 
Head of Adult Services 

   Service Manager Children’s Services 
Service Manager Education Transformation 

   Policy Officer Engagement & Equalities 
   Press & Public Relations Officer 
   Scrutiny & Democratic Officer 
 
AND:   Ed Pryce, Assistant Director (Policy and Strategy) EAS 
      
 

 
ITEM  
 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillor D. Bevan, 
the Interim Corporate Director Education; and the Head of 
Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships. 
 

 

No. 3 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

 

No. 4 SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FOR 
SOCIAL SERVICES 1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 
AND EDUCATION SUMMER TERM–2023  
 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Interim 
Corporate Director Social Services and the Interim Corporate 
Director Education.  
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the approach 
and information detailed in the report be accepted as provided 
(Option 1). 
 

 

No. 5 KEY STAGE 4 OUTCOMES 2023  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate 
Director Education. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
received (Option 1) 
 

 

No. 6 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR LEARNING ROLLING 
PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Service Manager 
Education Transformation. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and the Sustainable Communities for Learning 
Rolling Programme proposals to be submitted to Welsh 
Government in March 24 (Appendix 2) and recommended to 
Cabinet for approval. (Option 1) 
 
 

 

Page 6



3 

 

No. 7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME: 19TH MARCH 2024  
 
It was agreed that this report be considered at the later 
meeting at 12.15pm. 
 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 30TH JANUARY, 

2024 (12.15 PM)  
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER  

 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor T. Smith (Chair) 
 
   Councillors D. Bevan 
     J. Gardner 

G. Humphreys 
J.P. Morgan 
D. Wilkshire 

              
WITH:  Interim Corporate Director of Education 

Interim Corporate Director of Social Services 
Head of Adult Services 
Service Manager Education Transformation 
Policy Officer Engagement & Equalities 
Press & Public Relations Offcer 

   Scrutiny & Democratic Officer 
    

 
ITEM  
 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence was received for the Head of 
Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships. 
 

 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

  
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

No. 4 PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The decisions of the People Scrutiny Committee held on the 
13th November, 2023 were submitted for points of accuracy. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a 
true record of proceedings. 
 

 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET – 13TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 
The actions sheet arising from the meeting of the People 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14th November, 2023 was 
submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the action sheet be noted. 
 

 

No. 6 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL 
SERVICES 2023/2024 (QUARTERS 1 AND 2)  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate 
Director Social Services. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted as provided (Option 2). 
 

 

No. 7 CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION SERVICES 6-
MONTH PROGRESS PERFORMANCE REPORT APR 23-
SEPT 23  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate 
Director Social Services. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted as presented (Option 2). 
 

 

No. 8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME – 19TH MARCH, 2024 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Scrutiny and 
Democratic Officer. 

 

Page 10



3 

 

 
It was agreed that the following be added to the Forward Work 
Programme for the People Scrutiny Committee: 
  

• A report providing further data on Schools. 
 

• Update report on The River Centre. 
 

• Members Briefing on the work of the Youth Service. 
 

• Members Briefing on the Welsh Government Review of 
the Middle Sector. 

 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
FWP for the meeting on the 19th March, 2024 be accepted as 
presented. (Option 2) 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 
Committee:  People Scrutiny Committee 
Date of meeting: 19th March, 2024 
Report Subject: Improving Schools Programme 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr S Edmunds, Cabinet Member People and Education 
Report Submitted by: Luisa Munro-Morris, Interim Corporate Director of 

Education 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 
Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 
Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 
Chair 

Governance 
Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 
Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

05.03.24 07.03.24 07.03.24   19.03.24 10.04.24   
 
1. 
 
1.1 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to provide Members with an update on the 
Blaenau Gwent Improving Schools Programme. 
 

  
2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

Scope and Background 
 
The report covers all schools and settings within the County Borough that 
have been identified by the Education Directorate, supported by the 
Education Achievement Service (EAS), and/or Estyn as needing to improve. 
The Blaenau Gwent Improving Schools Programme operates within the 
regional arrangements for supporting schools across South-East Wales. It 
also provides a high-level overv
[...]
 key areas they have identified for their development. 
 

6.4 Thinking for the long term (forward planning)  
Monitoring school progress against priorities facilitates support for schools to 
ensure that they achieve and maintain high quality outcomes in the long term.  
 

6.5 Preventative focus  
Through effective monitoring and evaluation of school performance, early 
identification of emerging areas for improvement can be achieved with 
consequent early intervention to secure improvement.  The effectiveness of 
the LA’s monitoring, evaluation and intervention programmes ensure that 
preventative action is taken early in order to minimise the escalation of 
concerns. 
 

6.6 Collaboration / partnership working 
The LA collaborates with neighbouring local authorities through the South 
East Wales Consortium for the provision of School Improvement services 
through the Education Achievement Service (EAS).  The LA also works 
closely with colleagues in the SEWC region sharing good practice and ideas 
for what has worked well. 
 
The LA also secures a range of pupil support services such as Hearing 
Impaired, Visually Impaired, Speech and Language, and Gwent Education 
Multilingual Service support services through regional collaboration.  Within 
the LA, the Head of School Improvement and Inclusion ensures that there is 
a co-ordinated approach to supporting schools within the Education 
Directorate and across the Council corporately as a whole. 
 

6.7 Integration (across service areas) 
The LA commissions its school improvement function on a regional basis. 
 

6.8 Decarbonisation and Reducing Carbon Emissions 
There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

6.9 Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA)  
There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

7. Monitoring Arrangements  
7.1 Monitoring of improvement pathways is an important mechanism for ensuring 

that Members of the People Scrutiny Committee are sufficiently informed to 

Page 21



  
 

  

[...]
 hosting as part of their SIMS 
Connected model.  This migration is currently being planned. 

 
 
These priority areas are critical to support the delivery of the Digital 
Competency Framework and moreover the Curriculum for Wales. 
The aim of the strategy is to achieve the following objectives: 
 
• Create a safe teaching and learning environment fit for the digital age. 
• Effectively engage practitioners in seeking to improve and enhance the 

quality of Teaching and Learning.  
• Secure continued access to high quality devices both in and outside of the 

classroom. 
• Encourage and develop the use of technology in the classroom to 

facilitate improved learner outcomes in line with the Digital Competency 
Framework. 

• Use and incorporate new technologies to inspire learners to become 
digitally skilled and enabled citizens. 

• Facilitate effective connectivity for all learners, with the delivery of flexible 
blended learning, both inside and outside of the classroom setting. 

• Establish a secure and sustainable approach to school-based 
infrastructure. 

Page 86



  
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Create structured data management processes ensuring maximum data 
Security. 

• Provide effective management information systems to ensure consistency 
of the transfer and sharing of data information, throughout the learner 
journey. 

• Create a continual professional learning journey which reflets on national, 
regional and local priorities, through monitoring, reviewing and effective 
collaboration. 

• Develop collaborations with key partners and neighbouring authorities to 
inform localised developments, opportunities and create a regional 
strategic overview which is aligned to national priorities and associated 
policies. 

 
3. Options for Recommendation  
 
3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 

 
Option 1: The People Scrutiny Committee considers and accepts the 
Strategy and recommends it to Cabinet for approval. 
 
Option 2: The People Scrutiny Committee considers the S
[...]
losely with the Education Transformation team in 
order to:  

• improve school and Council awareness and partnership approaches in respect of the implementation and monitoring of the admissions round;  
• improve tracking processes from live birth to secondary education (whilst ensuring alignment with Inclusion);  
• address issues i.e. ensure that when in-year transfers are allocated a place a start date is offered within 10 days; and,  
• explore a wider ranging data set i.e. Flying Start, placement outside of the chronological year group, home tuition and attendance data etc. 

Ensuring that there is a holistic approach to the management of pupil places. 

 
 

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 People Scrutiny Committee
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	PRESENT:		Councillor T. Smith (Chair)
	Councillors J. Morgan, J.P.
	J. Gardner
	G. Thomas
	G. Humphreys
	J.P. Morgan
	D. Wilkshire
	WITH:		Interim Corporate Director of Social Services
	Service Manager Children’s Services
	Service Manager Education Transformation
	Policy Officer Engagement & Equalities
	Press & Public Relations Officer
	Scrutiny & Democratic Officer
	AND:			Ed Pryce, Assistant Director (Policy and Strategy) EAS

	6 People Scrutiny Committee
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	PRESENT:		Councillor T. Smith (Chair)
	Councillors D. Bevan
	J. Gardner
	G. Humphreys
	J.P. Morgan
	D. Wilkshire
	WITH:		Interim Corporate Director of Education
	Scrutiny & Democratic Officer

	8 Improving Schools Programme
	Appendix 1
	A report on
	Beaufort Hill Primary School
	Beaufort Hill Beaufort Ebbw Vale NP23 5QD
	Date of inspection:  October 2023
	by
	Estyn, His Majesty’s Inspectorate for Education
	and Training in Wales
	About Beaufort Hill Primary School
	Overview
	Recommendations
	What happens next
	Main evaluation
	Learning
	Well-being and attitudes to learning
	Teaching and learning experiences
	Care, support and guidance
	Leadership and management

	Evidence base of the report
	Copies of the report


	Appendix 2
	Ebbw Fawr Learning Community
	Lime Avenue
	Ebbw Vale
	Blaenau Gwent
	NP23 4GL
	Date of inspection:  November 2023
	by
	Estyn, His Majesty’s Inspectorate for Education
	and Training in Wales
	About Ebbw Fawr Learning Community
	Overview
	Recommendations
	What happens next
	Main evaluation
	Teaching and learning
	Cameo – Creative use of resources

	A summary of pupils’ development in literacy, numeracy, digital, Welsh and other skills:
	Literacy
	Numeracy
	Welsh language skills
	Other skills

	Care, support and well-being
	Cameo – Leadership groups

	Leading and improving
	Cameo – Improving provision as a result of pupil feedback


	Statutory compliance
	Evidence base of the report
	Appendix 1: Numbers – quantities and proportions
	Copies of the report


	Appendix 3
	A report on
	Deighton Primary School
	Stockton Way
	Tredegar
	Blaenau Gwent
	NP22 3ES
	Date of inspection:  December 2023
	by
	Estyn, His Majesty’s Inspectorate for Education
	and Training in Wales
	Evaluation
	Statutory compliance
	Recommendations and next steps
	Additional information
	Evidence base of the report
	Copies of the report
	Appendix 1: Deighton Primary
	Appendix 2: Numbers – quantities and proportions


	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	9 Education Digital Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Blaenau Gwent Admissions Policy for Nursery and Statutory Education 2025/26
	Appendix 1
	o	Children who were permanently excluded from their last maintained school placement and are able / ready to integrate to an alternative school;
	o	Children returning from the criminal justice system (secure estate);
	o	Child victims of serious crimes (child cruelty, kidnapping, sexual or violent crime, FGM);
	o	Children who are CLA;
	o	Children who have been out of education for longer than two months;
	o	Children with below 50% attendance;
	o	Children with disabilities or medical conditions which have already impacted on their attendance or participation at school;
	o	Children of carers, G

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 19TH MARCH, 

2024 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC SUPPORT OFFICER 
  

 
 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR T. SMITH (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors J. Morgan, J.P. (Vice-Chair) 

D. Bevan 
J. Gardner 
G. Humphreys 
J. P. Morgan 
G. Thomas 
D. Wilkshire 
 

WITH: Interim Corporate Director of Education 
Interim Head of School Improvement and Inclusion 
Service Manager Education Transformation & Business Change 
Scrutiny & Democratic Officer 
 

  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

 
No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 2   APOLOGIES 

 
An apology for absence was reported for the Interim Corporate 
Director of Social Services. 
  

 
 



 

 

  
  

No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 4   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
The decisions of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 30th 
January, 2024 (10.00 am). 
  
The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 5   ACTION SHEET 

 
There were no actions arising from the meeting held on 30th 
January, 2024 at 10.00 a.m. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 6   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
The decisions of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 30th 
January, 2024 (12.15 pm). 
  
The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 7   ACTION SHEET 

 
There were no actions arising from the meeting held on 30th 
January, 2024 at 12.15 a.m. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 8   IMPROVING SCHOOLS PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to report of the Interim Corporate Director 
of Education. 
  
The Chair commended the schools outlined in the report on their 

 
 



 

 

positive inspections, and thanked staff, pupils and the Education 
Department for their input in the inspection process. 
  
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted as presented (Option 2). 
  
  

No. 9   EDUCATION DIGITAL STRATEGY 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Service Manager 
Education Transformation & Business Change. 
  
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted, and recommended to Cabinet for approval (Option 1). 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 10   BLAENAU GWENT ADMISSIONS POLICY FOR NURSERY AND 

STATUTORY EDUCATION 2025/26 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Service Manager 
Education Transformation & Business Change. 
  
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report and Policy 
document be accepted (Option 1). 
  
 

 
 

 


